which are included in our IFRS Financial Reports  2007.
Starting in 2008 we have made the following changes within our
internal management reporting system: Support revenues as a
result of fair value accounting for Business Objects support
contracts in conjunction with the acquisition of Business
Objects that are not permitted to be reflected as revenues under
U.S. GAAP and IFRS and acquisition-related charges are
reflected differently than in 2007. They are eliminated from
External revenues from reportable segments and Segment
results.  For comparison purposes the figures within the 2007
tables presented have also been adjusted.

The following tables present segment revenues and
segment results as well as a reconciliation of total segment
revenue and segment results to total consolidated revenue as
reported in the consolidated statements of income and a
reconciliation of total segment contribution to profit before
income taxes as reported in the consolidated statements of
income:

26 CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (IFRS)

Q2 2008

€ millions Product Consulting Training Total

External revenue from
reportable segment

2,022 738 148 2,908

Segment result 1,210 194 63 1,467
Depreciation and
amortization directly
attributable to each
segement

-27 -10 -2

Q2 2007

€ millions Product Consulting Training Total

External revenue from
reportable segment 1,708 586 122 2,416

Segment result 973 154 54 1,181
Depreciation and
amortization directly
attributable to each
segment

-23 -8 -1

H1 2008

€ millions Product Consulting Training Total

External revenue from
reportable segment 3,812 1,344 259 5,415

Segment result 2,131 337 108 2,576
Depreciation and
amortization directly
attributable to each
segment

-54 -21 -3

H1 2007

€ millions Product Consulting Training Total

External revenue from
reportable segment

3,217 1,126 230 4,573

Segment result 1,801 270 96 2,167
Depreciation and
amortization directly
attributable to each
segment

-44 -15 -2

€ millions Q2 2008 H1 2008 Q2 2007 H1 2007

External revenue from
reportable segments

2,908 5,415 2,416 4,573

External revenue from
services provided outside
of the reportable
segments

2 2 5 10

Total revenue Non-GAAP 2,910 5,417 2,421 4,583

Write down of support
revenue

-52 -99 0 0

Total revenue U.S.GAAP 2,858 5,318 2,421 4,583

Difference U.S. GAAP -
IFRS

3 6 3 7

Total revenue IFRS 2,861 5,324 2,424 4,590

Segment result 1,467 2,576 1,181 2,167

Development expense -